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THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant ,  

v s .  

MICHAEL J .  KNOWLES, 

Respondent.  

I N  THE C I R C U I T  COURT FOR 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CASE NO. :  7 1 , 6 9 6 ,  7 2 , 0 2 4  
7 2 , 1 1 2  & 7 2 , 5 5 3  

J U D G E :  MARK A .  SPEISER 
( R e  f e ree ) 

REPORT OF REFEREE ( 
2 

I .  SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 

P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  unde r s igned  be ing  d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  as  

r e f e r e e  t o  conduct  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p roceed ings  h e r e i n  a c c o r d i n g  t o  

A r t i c l e  X I  o f  t h e  I n t e g r a t i o n  Rule of t h e  F l o r i d a  B a r ,  a h e a r i n g  

__ ___lll__l___.-June- 9 1989. The P l e a d i n g s ,  N o t i c e s  O r d e r s ,  w a s  h e l d  on 

T r a n s c r i p t s  and E x h i b i t s  a l l  o f  which have been forwarded  t o  t h e  

- 
---L... ~ - _  

Supreme Cour t  o f  F l o r i d a  c o n s t i t u t e  t h e  r e c o r d  i n  t h i s  case. 

The f o l l o w i n g  a t t o r n e y s  appea red  as c o u n s e l  f o r  t h e  

p a r t i e s :  

For  t h e  F l o r i d a  B a r :  Randi Klayman Laza rus ,  E s q .  

For  t h e  Respondent:  David J. F i n g e r ,  Esq. 

11. F I N D I N G S  OF FACTS AS TO EACH ITEM O F  MISCONDUCT O F  W H I C H  THE 

RESPONDENT I S  CHARGED 

A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  a l l  t h e  p l e a d i n g s  and  e v i d e n c e  b e f o r e  

m e ,  p e r t i n e n t  p o r t i o n s  o f  which are commented upon below I f i n d :  

C a s e  No. 7 2 , 1 1 2  

T h i s  Complaint  a l l e g e s  t h a t  on o r  a b o u t  February  2 ,  

1982 t h e  Respondent w a s  r e t a i n e d  by Wendy Homer  West t o  

r e p r e s e n t  h e r  i n  a d i s p u t e  w i t h  Keyes R e a l t y  Company a r i s i n g  from 

h e r  pu rchase  of  a home w i t h  s u b s t a n t i a l  d e f e c t s .  I t  i s  contended  

t h a t  t h e  Respondent f a i l e d  t o  d i l i g e n t l y  p r o s e c u t e  M s .  West's 

c l a i m ,  f a i l e d  t o  respond t o  h e r  r e p e a t e d  i n q u i r i e s  i n  w r i t i n g  and 

by t e l e p h o n e  conce rn ing  t h e  s t a t u s  o f  h e r  case, and f a i l e d  t o  

keep s c h e d u l e  appoin tments  w i t h  M s .  West. A s  a consequence of t h e  



f o r e g o i n g ,  Ms. W e s t  d i s c h a r g e d  t h e  Respondent and  w a s  r e q u i r e d  t o  

r e t a i n  new c o u n s e l .  T h e r e a f t e r ,  Respondent n e g l e c t e d  t o  respond 

t o  i n q u i r i e s  from M s .  West's new a t t o r n e y  c o n c e r n i n g  t h e  s t a t u s  

o f  h e r  case. By Order  d a t e d  J u n e  1 0 ,  1988 (Refe ree  E x h i b i t  #1) ,  

t h e  f o r e g o i n g  matters set  f o r t h  i n  t h e  compla in t  w e r e  deemed 

admi t ted  (pg .  11 of t r a n s c r i p t ) .  

CASE NO. 72,553 

The Complaint  a l l e g e s  t h a t  on or  a b o u t  June  5 ,  1987 

Braman Cadi l lac  of M i a m i  per formed work on t h e  Responden t ' s  

au tomobi l e  t o t a l l i n g  $2 ,405  and t h a t  t o  pay f o r  s a i d  s e r v i c e s ,  

t h e  Respondent i s s u e d  on o r  a b o u t  t h a t  same d a t e  check  number 

5323 f o r  t h e  same amount on h i s  o p e r a t i n g  a c c o u n t  a t  Eagle 

N a t i o n a l  Bank o f  M i a m i ,  a c c o u n t  number 0103133057. On or  a b o u t  

June  5 ,  1987,  Te lecheck  S o u t h c o a s t  V e r i f i c a t i o n s ,  I n c .  pu rchased  

t h i s  check from Braman C a d i l l a c .  T h e r e a f t e r ,  on o r  a b o u t  June  25, 

1987 Eag le  N a t i o n a l  Bank of M i a m i ,  d i s h o n o r e d  t h i s  check  due t o  

t h e  f a c t  t h a t  Responden t ' s  a c c o u n t  a t  said bank had i n s u f f i c i e n t  

f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  t h i s  check .  Repeated e f f o r t s  by Telecheck  t o  

c o l l e c t  t h i s  sum from t h e  Respondent proved  t o  be u n s u c c e s s f u l  

Respondent a t  no t i m e  i n d i c a t e d  n o r  d i s p l a y e d  any d i s s a t i s f a c t i o n  

w i t h  t h e  s e r v i c e s  p r o v i d e d  by Braman Cad i l l ac  and as of t h e  d a t e  

of  t h e  Complaint ,  June  1 0 ,  1988, Respondent s t i l l  had n o t  p a i d  

t h e  monies owed Telecheck  by v i r t u e  of h i s  d i shonored  check.  By 

Order  d a t e d  Februa ry  2 1 ,  1989 (Referee E x h i b i t  # 2 ) ,  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  

mat ters  i n  t h i s  Complaint  w e r e  deemed admitted (pg .  11 o f  

t r a n s c r i p t )  . 
CASE NO. 7 2 , 0 2 4  

J e a n  J u l b e r t  Seme ("Seme") r e t a i n e d  t h e  Respondent t o  

r e p r e s e n t  him. On June  25, 1984 Respondent f i l e d  a c i v i l  r i g h t s  

compla in t  on b e h a l f  o f  Seme i n  t h e  Un i t ed  S t a t e s  D i s t r i c t  Cour t  

f o r  t h e  Sou the rn  D i s t r i c t  of F l o r i d a .  Seme a H a i t i a n ,  immigrated 

t o  t h e  Uni ted  S t a t e s  i n  November, 1 9 7 9 .  The l a w s u i t  arose o u t  o f  

i n j u r i e s  Seme r e c e i v e d  w h i l e  working a t  a l a b o r  camp i n  1981 i n  

Nor th  C a r o l i n a .  The Complaint  w a s  p remised  on a v i o l a t i o n  o f  h i s  

c i v i l  r i g h t s .  Seme gave t h e  Respondent t h e  $ 6 0  f i l i n g  f e e  for  t h e  

case and t h e  Respondent a g r e e d  t o  h a n d l e  t h e  mat ter  on a 

con t ingency  fee ar rangement .  The Respondent advised S e m e  h e  



had a good case and s u b s e q u e n t l y  f u r n i s h e d  him w i t h  a copy o f  t h e  

Complaint .  

T h e r e a f t e r ,  Respondent m e t  and answered Seme 's  

t e l e p h o n e  c a l l s  on a few o c c a s i o n s .  Seme ' s  p e r s o n a l  f i l e s  on t h i s  

mat ter  w e r e  s t o l e n  from h i s  v e h i c l e  and he began a t t e m p t i n g  t o  

c o n t a c t  t h e  Respondent t o  s e c u r e  a copy o f  t h e  Complaint  and t h e  

documents he had f u r n i s h e d  t h e  Respondent.  Seme w a s  a d v i s e d  by 

Respondent t h a t  he o r  h i s  s e c r e t a r y  l o s t  Seme's  f i l e .  Although 

S e m e  concedes  h e  spoke w i t h  t h e  Respondent between t e n  and 

f i f t e e n  t i m e s ,  Seme a t t e m p t e d  u n s u c c e s s f u l l y  on a t  l e a s t  twen ty  

o t h e r  o c c a s i o n s  d u r i n g  t h i s  s a m e  t i m e  frame t o  m e e t  w i t h  t h e  

Respondent o r  t o  t a l k  w i t h  him by t e l e p h o n e .  H e  went t o  

Responden t ' s  o f f i c e  on many t i m e s  and w a s  t o l d  t h a t  Respondent 

w a s  n o t  i n  o r  c o u l d  n o t  keep t h e  appoin tment .  During t h i s  t i m e  

p e r i o d ,  Seme moved r e s i d e n c e s  on s e v e r a l  o c c a s i o n s  b u t  

c o n t i n u o u s l y  k e p t  Respondent a d v i s e d  o f  h i s  new a d d r e s s .  

The f r u s t r a t i o n s  endured  by Seme i n  a t t e m p t i n g  t o  r e a c h  

Respondent l e d  him t o  c o n t a c t  t h e  Dade County B a r  A s s o c i a t i o n  who 

i n  t u r n  r e f e r r e d  him t o  a p r i v a t e  a t t o r n e y  C l i f f o r d  Hark. On June 

1 9 ,  1 9 8 6 ,  Hark a d v i s e d  Seme t h a t  by Order  d a t e d  J u l y  11, 1 9 8 4  

less t h a n  a month a f t e r  t h e  Complaint  had been f i l e d ,  t h e  F e d e r a l  

D i s t r i c t  Cour t  s u a  s p o n t e  d i s m i s s e d  t h e  c a u s e  o f  a c t i o n  w i t h o u t  

p r e j u d i c e .  A copy of t h i s  Order  had been ma i l ed  t o  t h e  Respondent 

a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  i t s  i s s u a n c e .  M r  Hark a l s o  made r e p e a t e d  e f f o r t s  

t o  c o n t a c t  Respondent a b o u t  t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Seme's case b o t h  b e f o r e  

he went t o  t h e  C l e r k  of  t h e  Uni ted  States  D i s t r i c t  Cour t  t o  

r ev iew t h e  C l e r k ' s  f i l e  and s e c u r e  a copy o f  t h e  Order  o f  

D i s m i s s a l  as w e l l  as a f t e r w a r d s  b u t  Respondent f a i l e d  t o  r e t u r n  

h i s  t e l e p h o n e  c a l l s  o r  m e e t  o r  co r re spond  w i t h  him. 

Even a f t e r  Seme l e a r n e d  t o  h i s  dismay t h r o u g h  Hark t h a t  

h i s  case had been d i s m i s s e d  almost two y e a r s  ea r l ie r  he p e r s i s t e d  

i n  h i s  a t t e m p t  t o  m e e t  w i t h  t h e  Respondent.  On t w o  s u c c e s s i v e  

S a t u r d a y s  Seme had s c h e d u l e  appo in tmen t s  w i t h  t h e  Respondent.  On 

one o c c a s i o n  t h e  Respondent c a l l e d  and  c a n c e l l e d  it and t h e  

f o l l o w i n g  Sa tu rday  a f t e r  Seme drove  from h i s  home i n  W e s t  P a l m  

Beach t o  M i a m i ,  t h e  Respondent d i d  n o t  show up. T h e r e a f t e r ,  Seme 

c o n t a c t e d  t h e  F l o r i d a  B a r  when h e  l e a r n e d  t h a t  h i s  c l a i m  a r i s i n g  
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from h i s  permanent Nor th  C a r o l i n a  i n j u r i e s  w a s  b a r r e d  by t h e  

s t a t u t e  o f  l i m i t a t i o n s .  H e  w a s  n e v e r  c o n t a c t e d  by Respondent i n  

w r i t i n g  o r  by t e l e p h o n e  and a d v i s e d  h i s  c i v i l  c o m p l a i n t  had been 

d i s m i s s e d .  

The Respondent t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  he  had spoken t o  two 

a t t o r n e y s  who had p r e v i o u s l y  r e p r e s e n t e d  Seme on t h i s  matter,  one 

i n  Nor th  C a r o l i n a  and one i n  Immokalee, F l o r i d a  p r i o r  t o  

Responden t ' s  f i l i n g  t h e  compla in t .  Respondent f u r t h e r  i n d i c a t e d  

he  had e x p e r i e n c e  and knowledge i n  t h i s  t y p e  o f  f e d e r a l  c i v i l  

r i g h t s  l i t i g a t i o n .  Respondent claimed t h a t  b o t h  b e f o r e  and  a f t e r  

he  f i l e d  t h e  compla in t  Seme moved around q u i t e  a b i t  and  he  d i d  

n o t  have  a n  a d d r e s s  o r  t e l e p h o n e  number t o  r e a c h  Seme. 

Consequent ly ,  Respondent i n d i c a t e d  t o  had t o  r e l y  on Seme t o  

c o n t a c t  him and t h a t  Seme would w i t h o u t  appoin tment  would d r o p  by 

h i s  o f f i c e  w i t h  annoying f r equency .  Respondent conceded t h e r e  

w e r e  s e v e r a l  o c c a s i o n s  he c o u l d  n o t  keep  appo in tmen t s  because  o f  

o t h e r  c o u r t  commitments. 

Respondent c la ims t h a t  he  d i s c u s s e d  t h e  d i s m i s s a l  o f  

t h e  Complaint  w i t h  Seme approx ima te ly  two t o  t h r e e  months a f t e r  

he  w a s  n o t i f i e d  of  i t s  d i s m i s s a l  and t h a t  he  w a i t e d  t h a t  l o n g  t o  

a d v i s e  Seme because  he had no way t o  c o n t a c t  Seme and h e  d i d  n o t  

know whether  Seme wanted t o  p u r s u e  t h e  case due t o  t h e  p o t e n t i a l  

f i n a n c i a l  expenses  t h a t  would be  i n c u r r e d .  The u p s h o t  of t h i s  

meet ing  w a s  t h a t  t h e y  would go forward  w i t h  a n  amended compla in t  

a f t e r  Respondent d i d  some f u r t h e r  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and t h a t  Seme 

would g e t  back t o  him w i t h  a phone number and a d d r e s s  where he  

c o u l d  be r eached .  Respondent claims he  n e v e r  w r o t e  a l e t t e r  t o  

Seme a d v i s i n g  him of  t h e  r e s u l t s  o f  h i s  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and h i s  

desire t o  f i l e  an amended compla in t .  Respondent s t a t e d  he  went t o  

S e m e ' s  l a s t  known a d d r e s s  b u t  t h a t  t h e r e  w a s  no one t h e r e  he 

c o u l d  communicate w i t h  and leave a message f o r  Seme t o  c o n t a c t  

him. Respondent t e s t i f i e d  a f t e r  t h i s  mee t ing  he  u n s u c c e s s f u l l y  

a t t e m p t e d  t o  r e a c h  Seme and c o n s e q u e n t l y  he  p l a c e d  h i s  case w i t h  

t h e  i n a c t i v e  f i l e s .  

The n e x t  t i m e  Respondent claims he  h e a r d  from Seme w a s  

when t h e  B a r  Complaint  w a s  f i l e d  a g a i n s t  him. Respondent 

i n d i c a t e d  he had no memorandum o r  n o t e s  i n  h i s  f i l e  documenting 
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he met with Seme and advised him that the Complaint had been 

dismissed. Respondent never kept a log of the dates and times he 

allegedly met or spoke by telephone with Seme. 

CASE NO. 7 1 , 6 9 6  

Counts I-IV 

Between January 1, 1 9 8 5  to October 3 0 ,  1 9 8 6  Respondent 

maintained a trust account at the Eagle National Bank of Miami 

("Eagle") and between January 1, 1 9 8 5  to July 31,  1 9 8 6  maintained 

a trust account at the Bank of Miami. On January 1 6 ,  1 9 8 7 ,  

Florida Bar auditor Carlos Ruga completed an audit of 

Respondent's trust accounts at the foregoing banks during the 

identified periods. The audit conducted by Ruga indicated the 

alleged trust account violations as hereinafter detailed: 

a) failure to preserve the minimum required trust 
accounting records 

b) unidentifiable deposits and withdrawals 

c) failure to identify the date and source of all funds 
received 

d) failure to identify the client or matter for which 
funds were received 

e) failure to maintain separate cash and disbursement 
journals identifying: 

1) the client or matter for which funds were 

2) the date on which all trust funds were 

3) the check number for all disbursements 
4) the reason for which all funds were 

received disbursed or transferred 

received disbursed or transferred 

disbursed or transferred 

f) failure to maintain a separate file or ledger with 
an individual card or page for each client or 
matter, showing all individual receipts, 
disbursements and unexpended balances 

g) failure to follow the minimum trust accounting 
procedures 

h) failure to prepare and/or preserve trust account 
balance reconciliations 

At an audit conducted by Ruga, Respondent was 

subpoenaed to bring to the Bar all his trust account records for 

the aforementioned accounts. Ruga testified Respondent only 

produced a few cancelled checks and some bank statements. 

Respondent indicated these were the only records he had. Ruga 

then wrote and telephoned Respondent to bring to the Bar office 

his receipts and disbursement journals and ledgers and explain 
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t h e  d i s c r e p a n c i e s  i n  t h e s e  a c c o u n t s .  Respondent however n e v e r  

responded t o  t h i s  r e q u e s t .  

With r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  E a g l e  account ,  Ruga's a n a l y s i s  

revealed t h a t  t h e r e  were f o u r  checks  i s s u e d  by Respondent and 

p r e s e n t e d  f o r  payment (one  w a s  d i s h o n o r e d  twice) t h a t  w e r e  

r e t u r n e d  due t o  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds  and t h e y  are d i s c u s s e d  below: 

a )  On o r  a b o u t  J a n u a r y  3 ,  1985 Respondent d e p o s i t e d  a 
check i n  t h e  amount o f  $23,450.01 r e c e i v e d  from A 1  S t e w a r t ,  C a r o l  
C i t y  Management. Respondent i s s u e d  from t h i s  same a c c o u n t  check  
no. 367, d a t e d  Janua ry  3 ,  1985 p a y a b l e  t o  F.W. Woolworth i n  t h e  
amount of $23, 450.01. James Hauser ,  Esq. c o u n s e l  f o r  Woolworth 
r e c e i v e d  t h i s  t r u s t  accoun t  check i n  Februa ry ,  1985. Woolworth 
t h e n  d e p o s i t e d  t h i s  check  and on March 11, 1985,  t h i s  check w a s  
d i shonored  by Woolworth. M r  Hauser o r  a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  c o n t a c t e d  
Respondent who a d v i s e d  t h a t  t h e  check shou ld  be r e d e p o s i t e d .  T h i s  
w a s  done and a g a i n  on March 28,  1985 t h e  same check w a s  
d i shonored .  T h e r e a f t e r  , M r .  Hauser on b e h a l f  o f  Woolworth began 
e v i c t i o n  p r o c e e d i n g s  a g a i n s t  Responden t ' s  c l i e n t ,  A 1  S t e w a r t ,  
Ca ro l  C i t y  Management which w a s  r e n t i n g  s p a c e  from Woolworth f o r  
which t h e  check w a s  i n t e n d e d  as r e n t / o r  s e c u r i t y  d e p o s i t .  During 
o r  subsequen t  t o  t h i s  e v i c t i o n  p r o c e s s ,  M r .  Hauser c a l l e d  and 
wro te  Respondent.  On May 1 0 ,  1985, Respondent r e p l a c e d  h i s  t r u s t  
accoun t  check w i t h  a c a s h i e r s  check.  Woolworth i n c u r r e d  as  a 
r e s u l t  o f  t h i s  a c t i o n  a d d i t i o n a l  l e g a l  expenses  b i l l e d  by M r .  
Hauser t o  i n i t i a t e  e v i c t i o n  p r o c e e d i n g s  and t o  r e c o v e r  t h e s e  
funds .  

A r ev iew o f  t h e  Eag le  t r u s t  accoun t  by Ruga i n d i c a t e s  
t h a t  as  o f  J a n u a r y  31,  1985,  t h e r e  were s u f f i c i e n t  funds  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  Responden t ' s  a c c o u n t  t o  c o v e r  check  #367 p a y a b l e  t o  
Woolworth. The s a m e  w a s  t r u e  as o f  Februa ry  28, 1985. As o f  March 
11, 1985 t h e  d a t e  check #367 w a s  p r e s e n t e d  t o  Eag le  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $23,450.01 t h e r e  w a s  a b a l a n c e  i n  t h e  a c c o u n t  o f  22,258.12 
l e a v i n g  a s h o r t a g e  of  $1,191.89.  When t h e  check 
on March 28,  1985,  t h e r e  w a s  a b a l a n c e  i n  
$22,344.12.  As o f  A p r i l  30, 1985, t h e r e  w a s  a 
a c c o u n t  of  $10,071.87,  and t h e  l i a b i l i t y  o f  
Woolworth f o r  check #367 s t i l l  remained.  The 
remain ing  $13,447.01 used  t o  p u r c h a s e  t h e  $23 ,  
check g i v e n  t o  Woolworth i s  s t i l l  unknown. 

w a s  r e p r e s e n t e d  
t h e  a c c o u n t  o f  
b a l a n c e  i n  t h e  

Respondent t o  
s o u r c e  o f  t h e  

450.01 c a s h i e r s  

b) On December 1 0 ,  1985, check #428 i n  t h e  amount o f  
$750 p a y a b l e  t o  Murray F i s h e r  i n  t h e  amount o f  $750 w a s  
d i shonored  by t h e  bank due t o  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds  i n  Responden t ' s  
a c c o u n t .  The check w a s  r e p r e s e n t e d  t o  t h e  bank on December 23, 
1985 and a t  t h a t  t i m e  w a s  honored.  

c )  On December 1 2 ,  1985, check # 4 2 9  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$ 1 , 0 0 0  p a y a b l e  t o  Mayor John R i l e y  w a s  d i s h o n o r e d  by t h e  bank due 
t o  i n s u f f i c i e n t  f u n d s  i n  Responden t ' s  a c c o u n t .  M r .  R i l e y  
t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  a f t e r  h e  l e a r n e d  t h a t  t h i s  check bounced he  
c o n t a c t e d  t h e  Respondent ,  went t o  h i s  o f f i c e  t h a t  same day  and 
t h e  Respondent gave him $ 1 , 0 0 0  c a s h  t o  r e p l a c e  t h e  check .  

I V .  RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THE RESPONDENT SHOULD BE 

FOUND G U I L T Y  

C a s e  No. 7 2 , 1 1 2  

I recommend t h a t  t h e  Respondent be  found g u i l t y  and 

s p e c i f i c a l l y  t h a t  he be found g u i l t y  o f  v i o l a t i n g  D i s c i p l i n a r y  Rule 

6 -101  ( A ) ( 3 )  o f  t h e  code of P r o f e s s i o n a l  R e s p o n s i b i l i t y .  
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f. 

Case No. 72,553 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and 

specifically that he be found guilty of violating Rule 4-8.(4) (c) 

of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Case No. 72,024 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and 

specifically that he be found guilty of violating Disciplinary 

Rule 6-101 (A)(3) of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

Case No. 71,696 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and 

specifically that he be found guilty of violating Article XI, 

Rule 11.02 (4), Integration Rule of the Florida Bar and Rule 

5-1.1 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and Disciplinary 

Rule 9-102 (B) (4) of the Code of Professional Responsibility and 

Rule 4-1.5 (B) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar. 

V. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURE TO BE APPLIED 

I recommend that the Respondent be disbarred. This 

measure is suggested with some degree of reservation since the 

Respondent is unquestionably a very bright and energetic 

practitioner who has undertaken to represent many minority clients 

with minimum financial means who might otherwise not be able to 

obtain or afford able counsel. 

Nevertheless, these same clients are entitled to the 

same professional courtesy, integrity and quality of 

representation expected from any member of the Bar who seeks to 

practice law in this state. Were these incidences that are the 

subject of these instant isolated in nature, this Referee would 

be reluctant to recommend such a severe sanction. When viewed 

however with the Respondent's past disciplinary conduct for 

neglecting a client's legal matter, trust account irregularities 

and failure to pay personal bills for work performed which are 

factually identical to the claims that are the focus of the 

present proceedings, disbarment appears to be the appropriate 

discipline. 

The Referee is required to deem as admitted 

Respondent's neglect to pursue the legal claim of Wendy Horner, a 

client who retained him to sue Keys Realty for defects arising in 
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h e r  p u r c h a s e  o f  a home. T h i s  c i r c u m s t a n c e  w a s  compounded by 

Responden t ' s  f a i l u r e  t o  respond t o  i n q u i r i e s  from H o r n e r ' s  new 

a t t o r n e y  t h a t  s h e  r e t a i n e d  t o  r e p l a c e  t h e  Respondent.  T h i s  

s i t u a t i o n  i s  i d e n t i c a l  t o  C o u n t ' s  I V  and V o f  C a s e  N o .  7 0 , 1 1 4  and 

Count I11 of Case NO. 7 0 , 9 0 7  o f  a p r i o r  d i s c i p l i n a r y  a c t i o n  

a g a i n s t  t h e  Respondent r e p o r t e d  a t  534 So. 2d 1157 ( F l a .  1 9 8 8 ) .  

I n  t h o s e  two cases t h i s  Re fe ree  concluded ( a l t h o u g h  t h e  Supreme 

Cour t  found i n s u f f i c i e n t  ev idence  i n  t h e  r e c o r d  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  

R e f e r e e ' s  f i n d i n g  on Count I V  o f  Case N o .  7 0 , 1 1 4 )  t h e  i d e n t i c a l  

conduc t  t r a n s p i r e d .  

I n  t h e  Seme case, R e f e r e e  w a s  p r e s e n t e d  w i t h  a n  

i d e n t i c a l  f a c t  p a t t e r n .  Respondent claims Seme's m i s f o r t u n e  w a s  

o f  h i s  own d o i n g  due t o  h i s  c o n t i n u o u s  changing  o f  a d d r e s s e s  and 

n o t  hav ing  a t e l e p h o n e  a t  a l l  t i m e s .  Respondent a l s o  a r g u e s  t h a t  

Seme w a s  a c l i e n t  t h a t  e x p e c t e d  t o  be pampered, had t r o u b l e  

g e t t i n g  a l o n g  w i t h  l awyer s  and w a s  an o v e r a l l  p a i n  t o  him because  

he  c o n s t a n t l y  dropped i n  e x p e c t i n g  t o  see t h e  Respondent w i t h o u t  

an appoin tment .  Respondent a l s o  s u g g e s t e d  he  had no  mot ive  t o  

i g n o r e  Seme s i n c e  t h e  case w a s  unde r t aken  on a c o n t i n g e n c y  fee 

b a s i s  and  p u r s u i t  o f  t h e  case would reward Respondent 

f i n a n c i a l l y .  

T h i s  R e f e r e e  f i n d s  t h e s e  c o n t e n t i o n s  and arguments  

meritless and l a c k i n g  i n  s u b s t a n c e .  There  w a s  no e v i d e n c e  b u t  

mere s p e c u l a t i o n  t h a t  Seme c o u l d  n o t  d e a l  w i t h  any  a t t o r n e y s  he  

u t i l i z e d  p r i o r  t o  o r  subsequen t  t o  engaging  t h e  Respondent.  

Although t h e  r e c o r d  i s  clear t h a t  Seme moved s e v e r a l  t i m e s  d u r i n g  

t h e  p e r i o d  he w a s  suppose t o  be r e p r e s e n t e d  by Respondent ,  he  

c o n s t a n t l y  a t t e m p t e d  t o  c o n t i n u e  t o  communicate w i t h  t h e  

Respondent by t e l e p h o n e  and by p e r s o n a l l y  v i s i t i n g  t h e  

Responden t ' s  o f f i c e  b o t h  w i t h  and w i t h o u t  an  appo in tmen t .  There  

w a s  no documenta t ion  produced by Respondent o f  any a t t e m p t  by him 

t o  a d v i s e  Seme i n  w r i t i n g  a t  any o f  h i s  l a s t  known a d d r e s s e s  t h a t  

t h e  Complaint had been d i s m i s s e d  o r  t h e  n e c e s s i t y  t h a t  Seme m e e t  

w i t h  Respondent t o  f i l e  a n  amended c o m p l a i n t ,  o r  t h a t  t h e  s t a t u t e  

of l i m i t a t i o n s  p e r i o d  w a s  a b o u t  t o  e x p i r e .  E q u a l l y  s i g n i f i c a n t  i s  

t h e  absence  of  any r e c o r d  i n  Responden t ' s  f i l e  on Seme o f  d a t e s  

of  meet ing  w i t h  him o r  t a l k i n g  w i t h  him by t e l e p h o n e .  I n  sum, t h e  
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Respondent's neglect of Seme's case which effectively precluded 

any opportunity to recover damages for his injuries is totally 

inexcusable and his explanations as to what happened 

unquestionably implausible. 

What transpired in the Braman Cadillac case is 

identical to what occurred in Counts I, I1 and I11 of Case No. 

70,114 of the prior disciplinary action against the Respondent 

reported at 534 So. 2d 1 1 5 7  (Fla. 1 9 8 8 ) .  Respondent refused to 

accept financial responsibility for services he received and 

utilized. The circumstances of this allegation suggest that the 

Respondent employed an indifferent and callous attitude towards 

those who had a legitimate right to be compensated. This type of 

conduct fuels a negative attitude from the public to the legal 

profession. Even in personal transactions attorneys must avoid 

tarnishing the image of their fellow attorneys by damaging the 

public's perception of their professional standing. 

The circumstances surrounding Respondent's trust 

account at Eagle Bank from which the twice dishonored check to 

Woolworth was drawn is similar to Count I of Case No. 7 0 , 9 0 7  

reported in the prior disciplinary action against the Respondent 

at 534 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1 9 8 8 ) .  The trust account check in the 

amount of $23,450.01 was ultimately paid by Respondent by 

cashiers check five months after its issuance after it had 

bounced twice and following several telephone demands by 

Woolworth's representative. Although there was no evidence 

presented demonstrating how the Respondent converted these funds 

for his personal use, it is abundantly clear that he 

misappropriated his clients trust funds by failing to maintain 

them at all times for their stated purpose. 

Respondent maintains that Woolworth was ultimately 

paid. This position ignores the issue of improper financial 

deprivation of funds. Respondent additionally contends that the 

funds were unavailable at the time the check was issued and that 

had Woolworth timely presented the check the funds would have 

been in the account to honor and clear the check. This 

unacceptable claim is identical to that which he raised in Count 

I of Case No. 7 0 , 9 0 7 ,  the previously reported disciplinary 
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p r o c e e d i n g ,  and i s  whol ly  u n t e n a b l e  and n o t h i n g  s h o r t  o f  

s p e c i o u s .  I n  e f f e c t ,  Respondent i s  mere ly  a t t e m p t i n g  t o  s h i f t  t h e  

r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of  h i s  i n a p p r o p r i a t e  conduc t  t o  an  i n n o c e n t  p a r t y .  

T h i s  Referee q u e s t i o n s  whether  t h e  Respondent e v e r  i s sued  t h e  

check p a y a b l e  t o  Woolworth on J a n u a r y  3 ,  1985 o r  even m a i l e d  it 

t o  Woolworth's  a t t o r n e y  on t h a t  d a t e  s i n c e  t h e  a t t o r n e y  f o r  

Woolworth neve r  r e c e i v e d  t h a t  check u n t i l  Feb rua ry ,  1985. 

Respondent f a i l e d  t o  p r e s e n t  t h e  r e q u i r e d  t r u s t  a c c o u n t  

r e c o r d s  i d e n t i f i e d  i n  t h e  Complaint  d u r i n g  t h e  B a r  a u d i t .  H e  

a r g u e s  t h a t  s i n c e  t h e  B a r  f a i l e d  t o  produce  a t  t h e  R e f e r e e  

p roceed ing  t h e  subpoena s e r v e d  upon him, t h e r e  i s  no proof  o f  

what he w a s  e x a c t l y  r e q u i r e d  t o  produce .  T h i s  R e f e r e e  f i n d s  such  

a c o n t e n t i o n  whol ly  uncompeling s i n c e  a t  no  t i m e  even a f t e r  t h e  

B a r  f i l e d  i t s  c o m p l a i n t  o r  f o r  t h a t  matter a t  t h e  i n s t a n t  

p roceed ing  w e r e  t h e y  ever produced.  The Referee can  o n l y  draw one 

r e a s o n a b l e  c o n c l u s i o n  and t h a t  i s  t h a t  t h e y  e i t h e r  never e x i s t e d ,  

w e r e  n e g l i g e n t l y  m i s p l a c e d ,  o r  i n t e n t i o n a l l y  d e s t r o y e d .  

I N  CONCLUSION,  t h i s  R e f e r e e  h a s  recommended t h e  

i m p o s i t i o n  of  t h e  u l t i m a t e  s a n c t i o n  o f  d i s b a r m e n t .  T h i s  d e c i s i o n  

i s  made w i t h  on c a v e a t ,  and t h a t  i s ,  i f  p o s s i b l e  t h a t  t h e  

d i s b a r m e n t  be r e t r o a c t i v e  t o  t h e  date o f  t h e  C o u r t s  s u s p e n s i o n  

o r d e r  of  December 8 ,  1988 r e p o r t e d  a t  5 3 4  So. 2d 1157 ( F l a .  

1 9 8 8 ) .  The t i m e  frame o f  t h e  ac t s  d e l i n e a t e d  i n  f o u r  Compla in ts  

t h a t  are t h e  s u b j e c t  of  t h i s  Repor t  i s  t h e  e x a c t  p e r i o d  o f  t h e  

matters p r e s i d e d  o v e r  and  documented i n  t h i s  R e f e r e e ' s  r e p o r t  

t h a t  l e d  t o  t h e  e n t e r i n g  of  t h e  a fo remen t ioned  s u s p e n s i o n  order. 

Had t h e s e  a d d i t i o n a l  and s i m i l a r  f a c t u a l  s c e n a r i o s  bee  b r o u g h t  t o  

t h e  R e f e r e e ' s  a t t e n t i o n  a t  t h a t  t i m e ,  d i s b a r m e n t  would have been 

recommended. The s i t u a t i o n s  t h a t  are  t h e  s u b j e c t  o f  t h e  i n s t a n t  

Repor t  d i d  n o t  o c c u r  a f t e r  t h e  e n t r y  o f  t h e  a fo remen t ioned  

suspens ion  order.  The B a r  h a s  n o t  accoun ted  t o  t h i s  Referee as t o  

why t h e  i n s t a n t  c h a r g e s  c o u l d  n o t  have been lodged  o r  a s s i m i l a t e d  

i n t o  t h e  p r i o r  p roceed ings  s i n c e  it a p p e a r s  t h e y  w e r e  known t o  

t h e  B a r  and i n v e s t i g a t e d  by December 11 and 1 8 ,  1987 t h e  d a t e s  of  

t h e  ea r l i e r  d i s c i p l i n a r y  h e a r i n g s .  

V I .  PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST D I S C I P L I N A R Y  RECORD 

Respondent i s  a 36 y e a r  o ld  a t t o r n e y  who w a s  a d m i t t e d  
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t o  t h e  F l o r i d a  B a r  o n  November 2 3 ,  1 9 8 3 .  Respondent  had one p r io r  

d i s c i p l i n a r y  matter referred t o  and reported by t h e  F l o r i d a  

S u p r e m e  C o u r t  i n  Case N o .  6 8 , 9 0 4  t h a t  resu l ted  i n  h i s  s u s p e n s i o n  

on September 2 6 ,  1 9 8 6 .  H e  w a s  r e i n s t a t e d  on F e b r u a r y  1 2 ,  1 9 8 7 .  

T h e  Respondent w a s  suspended f o r  a second t i m e  f o r  a per iod  of 

three years by order  of t h e  Supreme Cour t  i n  a n  o p i n i o n  reported 

a t  5 3 4  So. 2d  1 1 5 7  ( F l a .  1 9 8 8 )  dated December 8 ,  1 9 8 8  which he 

now s e r v i n g .  

V I I .  STATEMENT OF COST AND MANNER I N  W H I C H  COSTS SHOULD BE PAID 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges:  

R u l e  3-7 .5  ( K )  (1) 

Cour t  R e p o r t e r ' s  A t t endance :  

(1) a t  grievance committed hea r ings  

September 1 5 ,  1 9 8 7  

November 9 ,  1 9 8 7  

F e b r u a r y  4 ,  1 9 8 8  

March 2 9 ,  1 9 8 8  

( 2 )  a t  f i n a l  h e a r i n g  

J u n e  9 ,  1 9 8 9  

E x e c u t i v e  E x p r e s s  C o u r i e r  S e r v i c e  

l e t t e r  t o  M r .  Knowles 3 / 2 7 / 8 9  

l e t t e r  t o  M r .  K n o w l e s  3 / 2 8 / 8 9  

l e t t e r  t o  M r .  K n o w l e s  6 / 1 / 8 9  

W i t n e s s  T r a v e l  E x p e n s e s  

Jean S e m e  f o r  h e a r i n g  9 / 1 5 / 8 7  

J e a n  Seme for  h e a r i n g  6 / 9 / 8 9  

A u d i t o r ' s  C o s t s  

TOTAL - 

$ 2 0 0 0 . 0 0  

$ 3 4 4 . 5 5  

$ 3 7 6 . 5 0  

$ 1 7 2 . 1 5  

$ 1 2 8 . 6 0  

$ 8 9 0 . 6 0  

$ 8 . 5 0  

$ 8 . 5 0  

$ 8 . 5 0  

$ 5 7 . 8 8  

$ 1 4 4 . 0 0  

$ 1 2 0 5 . 4 0  

$ 5 3 4 5 . 1 8  

September %% , 1 9 8 9  

C i r c u i t  Court/ Judge 

cc: Randi L a z a r u s ,  B a r  Counse l  
David F i n g e r ,  Counse l  f o r  Respondent 
S i d  White ,  C l e r k  of F l o r i d a  Supreme C o u r t  
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